DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA (Istruzioni Originali)
(Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato Il, parte A)

1. La Societa: ST. S.p.A. - Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - ltaly
2. Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina:
Robot rasaerba

a) Tipo/Modello Base: SRSA01
c) Numero di Serie: 22A**RMO000001 + 99L*sRM0999999
d) Motore: a batteria

3. E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:
* MD: 2006/42/EC
e EMCD: 2014/30/EU
* RoHS Il: 2011/65/EU - 2015/863/EU
* RED: 2014/53/EU

4. Riferimento alle norme armonizzate e/o a norme tecniche:

EN 60335-1:2012 / AC:2014 / A11:2014 / A13:2017 / EN 61000-3-2:2014
A1:2019/ A2:2019 / A14:2019 EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019 / A1:2021
EN 50636-2-107:2015 / A1:2018 / A2:2020 / A3:2021 EN 61000-3-3:2013/ A1:2019

EN 55014-1:2017 / A11:2020
EN IEC 55014-1:2021
EN 55014-2:1997 / A1:2001 / A2:2008 / AC:1997

ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2
ETSI EN 301 489-1 (V1.9.2)

ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3 EN 1EC 55014.2.2001
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 EN 62233:2008
ETSI EN 301 489-19 V2.1.1 EN 62311:2008

ETSI EN 301 489-52 V1.1.2
ETSIEN 301 908-1 V15.1.1
ETSIEN 301 908-13 V13.1.1
ETSIEN 303413 V1.1.1

i) Ampiezza di taglio: 18cm
n) Persona autorizzata a costituire il Fascicolo ST.S.p.A.
Tecnico: Via del Lavoro, 6

31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italia

CEO Stiga Group
Sean Robinson

Suese Mol

o) Castelfranco Veneto, 07/02/2024

Ce

171514261/2



UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
(Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008, S.I. 2008 No. 1597, Annex Il, part A)

1. The company: ST. S.p.A.-Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italy
2. Hereby declares under its own responsibility that the machine:
Robotic lawnmower

a) Homologation type: SRSA01
c) Serial number: 22A*sRMO000001 + 99L+eRMO999999
d) Engine: battery-operated

3. Conforms to UK Regulations:
* S.1.2008/1597 - Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008
¢ S.1.2016/1091 - Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016

¢ S.1.2012/3032 - The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic
Equipment Regulations 2012

¢ S.1.2017/1206 - Radio Equipment Regulations 2017

4. Reference to harmonised standards and/or to technical standards:

EN 60335-1:2012/ AC:2014 / A11:2014 / A13:2017 / EN 61000-3-2:2014
A1:2019/ A2:2019 / A14:2019 EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019 / A1:2021
EN 50636-2-107:2015 / A1:2018 / A2:2020 / A3:2021 EN 61000-3-3:2013/ A1:2019

EN 55014-1:2017 / A11:2020
EN IEC 55014-1:2021
EN 55014-2:1997 / A1:2001 / A2:2008 / AC:1997

ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2
ETSIEN 301 489-1 (V1.9.2)

ETSIEN 301 489-1V2.2.3 EN IEC 55014-2:2021
ETSIEN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 EN 62233:2008
ETSIEN 301 489-19 V2.1.1 EN 62311:2008

ETSI EN 301 489-52 V1.1.2
ETSI EN 301 908-1 V15.1.1
ETSIEN 301 908-13 V13.1.1
ETSIEN 303413 V1.1.1

i) Cutting width: 18cm

n) Person authorised to compile the technical file: ST.S.p.A.
Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - ltalia

o) Castelfranco Veneto, 07/02/2024 CEO Stiga Group

Sean Robinson

S/

UK Importer: STIGA LTD U K
Unit 8, Bluewater Estate Plympton,
Devon, PL7 4JH, England g g

171514261/2



DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA (Istruzioni Originali)
(Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato Il, parte A)

1. La Societa: ST. S.p.A. - Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - ltaly
2. Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina:

Robot rasaerba

a) Tipo/ Modello Base: SRBAO1
c) Numero di Serie: 22A*sRMO000001 + 99L+sRMO999999
d) Motore: a batteria

3. E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:
* MD: 2006/42/EC
e EMCD: 2014/30/EU
¢ RoHS II: 2011/65/EU - 2015/863/EU
* RED: 2014/53/EU

4. Riferimento alle norme armonizzate e/o a norme tecniche:
EN 60335-1:2012/ AC:2014 / A11:2014 / A13:2017

/A1:2019/ A2:2019 / A14:2019 EN 61000-3-2:2014

EN 50636-2-107:2015/ A1:2018 / A2:2020 / A3:2021 EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019 / A1:2021
ETSIEN 300 328 V2.2.2 EN 61000-3-3:2013 / A1:2019
ETSI EN 301 489-1 (V1.9.2) EN 55014-1:2017 / A11:2020

EN IEC 55014-1:2021

E;g: Es 281 233:1;632234 EN 55014-2:1997 / A1:2001 / A2:2008 / AC:1997
o EN IEC 55014-2:2021

ETSIEN 301 489-19 V2.1.1 EN 62233-2008
ETSIEN 301489-52 V1.1.2 EN 62311.2008
ETSIEN 301 908-1 V15.1.1

ETSIEN 301 908-13 V13.1.1

ETSIEN 303413 V1.1.1

i) Ampiezza di taglio: 26 cm
n) Persona autorizzata a costituire il Fascicolo ST.S.p.A.
Tecnico: Via del Lavoro, 6

31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italia

CEO Stiga Group
Sean Robinson

Suuese Wl

o) Castelfranco Veneto, 07/02/2024

C¢

171514262/3



UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
(Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008, S.I. 2008 No. 1597, Annex Il, part A)

1. The company: ST. S.p.A.-Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italy
2. Hereby declares under its own responsibility that the machine:

Robotic lawnmower

a) Homologation type: SRBAO1
c) Serial number: 22A**RMO000001 + 99L*eRM0O999999
d) Engine: battery-operated

3. Conforms to UK Regulations:
* S.1.2008/1597 - Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008
* S.1.2016/1091 - Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016

* S.1.2012/3032 - The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic
Equipment Regulations 2012

* S.1.2017/1206 - Radio Equipment Regulations 2017

4. Reference to harmonised standards and/or to technical standards:

EN 60335-1:2012/ AC:2014 / A11:2014 / A13:2017 / EN 61000-3-2:2014

A1:2019/A2:2019/ A14:2019 EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019 / A1:2021

EN 50636-2-107:2015/ A1:2018 / A2:2020 / A3:2021 EN 61000-3-3:2013/ A1:2019

ETSIEN 300 328 V2.2.2 EN 55014-1:2017 / A11:2020

ETSIEN 301 489-1 (V1.9.2) EN IEC 55014-1:2021

ETSIEN 301 489-1V2.2.3 EN 55014-2:1997 / A1:2001 / A2:2008 / AC:1997
ETSIEN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 EN IEC 55014-2:2021

ETSI EN 301 489-19 V2.1.1 EN 62233:2008

ETSI EN 301 489-52 V1.1.2 EN 62311:2008

ETSI EN 301 908-1 V15.1.1
ETSI EN 301 908-13 V13.1.1
ETSIEN 303413 V1.1.1

i) Cutting width: 26 cm

n) Person authorised to compile the technical file: ST.S.p.A.
Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - ltalia

o) Castelfranco Veneto, 07/02/2024 CEO Stiga Group
Sean Robinson

Sueve Mol

UK Importer: STIGA LTD U K
Unit 8, Bluewater Estate Plympton,
Devon, PL7 4JH, England C n

171514262/3



FR (Traduction de la notice originale)

Déclaration CE de Conformité

(Directive Machines 2006/42/CE, Annexe I,
partie A)

1. La Société

2. Déclare sous sa propre responsabilité
que la machine : Robot-tondeuse

a) Type / Modéle de Base

c) Série

d) Moteur: batterie

3. Est conforme aux prescriptions des
directives :

4. Renvoi aux Normes harmonisées
et/ou a des normes techniques

i) Largeur de coupe

n) Personne habilitée a établir le Dossier
Technique :

o) Lieu et Date

DE (Ubersetzung der
Originalbetriebsanleitung)

EG-Konformitatserklarung
(Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG, Anhang
I, Teil A)

1. Die Gesellschaft

2. Erklart auf eigene Verantwortung, dass
die Maschine: Méahroboter

a) Typ / Basismodell

¢) Seriennummer

d) Motor: Batterie

3. Den Anforderungen der folgenden
Richtlinien entspricht:

4. Bezugnahme auf die harmonisierten
Normen und/oder technische Normen

i) Schnittbreite

n) Zur Verfassung der technischen
Unterlagen befugte Person:
o) Ort und Datum

NL (Vertaling van de oorspronkelijke
gebruiksaanwijzing)

EG-verklaring van overeenstemming
(Richtlijn Machines 2006/42/CE, Bijlage Il,
deel A)

1. Het bedrijf

2. Verklaart onder zijn eigen
verantwoordelijkheid dat de machine:
Robotmaaier

a) Type / Basismodel

c) Serienummer

d) Motor: accu

3. Voldoet aan de specificaties van de
richtlijnen:

4. Verwijzing naar de Geharmoniseerde
normen en/of technische normen

i) Snijbreedte

n) Bevoegd persoon voor het opstellen
van het Technisch Dossier
o) Plaats en Datum

ES (Traduccion del Manual Original)

Declaracion de Conformidad CE
(Directiva Maquinas 2006/42/CE, Anexo I,
parte A)

1. La Empresa

2. Declara bajo su propia responsabilidad
que la maquina: Robot cortacésped

a) Tipo / Modelo Base

¢) Matricula

d) Motor: bateria

3. Cumple con las especificaciones de las
directivas:

4. Referencia a las Normas armonizadas
ylo normas técnicas

i) Amplitud de corte

n) Persona autorizada a realizar el Manual
Técnico:

o) Lugar y Fecha

PT (Tradugéo do manual original)

Declaragéo CE de Conformidade
(Diretiva de Maquinas 2006/42/CE, Anexo
I, parte A)

1. AEmpresa

2. Declara sob a propria responsabilidade
que a maquina: Robot corta-relva

a) Tipo / Modelo Base

¢) Matricula

d) Moto: Bateria

3. E conforme as especificages das
diretivas:

4. Referéncia as Normas harmonizadas
elou normas técnicas

i) Amplitude de corte

n) Pessoa autorizada a elaborar o Caderno
Técnico

o) Local e Data

NO (Oversettelse av orginal bruksanvisning)

EF- Samsvarserklaring

(Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EF, Vedlegg Il, del

A)

1. Firmaet

2. Erklaerer pa eget ansvar at maskinen:

Robotgressklipper

a) Type / Modell

c) Serienummer

d) Motor: batteri

3. Oppfyller kravene i direktivene:

4. Henvisning til harmoniserte
standarder og/eller tekniske standarder

i) Klippebredde

n) Person som har fullmakt til & utferdige
teknisk dokumentasjon:
o) Sted og dato

SV (Overséttning av bruksanvisning i original)

EG-forsékran om dverensstaimmelse
(Maskindirektiv 2006/42//EG, bilaga II, de la)

1. Foretaget

2. Forsakrar pa eget ansvar att maskinen:
Grésklipparrobot

a) Typ / Basmodell

c) Serienummer

d) Motor: batteri

3. Overensstammer med foreskrifterna i
direktivet

4. Referens till harmoniserade standarder
och/eller tekniska standarder

i) Skérbredd

n) Auktoriserad person for upprattandet
av den tekniska dokumentationen:
o) Ort och datum

DA (Oversattelse af den originale
brugsanvisning)

EF-overensstemmelseserklaring
(Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EF, bilag II, del A)
1. Firmaet

2. Erklarer pa eget ansvar, at maskinen:
Robotplaeneklipper

a) Type / Model

c) Serienummer

d) Motor: batteri

3. Erioverensstemmelse med
specifikationerne ifolge direktiverne:

4. Henvisning til harmoniserede
standarder ogleller tekniske standarder

i) Klippebredde

n) Person, der har bemyndigelse til at
udarbejde det tekniske dossier:
o) Sted og dato

FI (Alkuperdisten ohjeiden kaannds)

EY-
VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
(Konedirektiivi 2006/42/EY, Liite Il, osa A)
1. Yritys

2. Vakuuttaa omalla vastuullaan, ettd
kone: Robottiruohonleikkuri

a) Tyyppi / Perusmalli

c) Sarjanumero

d) Moottori : akku

3. On yhdenmukainen seuraavien
direktiivien asettamien vaatimusten
kanssa:

4. Viittaus harmonisoituihin standardeihin
jaltai teknisiin standardeihin

i) Leikkuuleveys

n) Teknisten asiakirjojen laatimiseen
valtuutettu henkild:
o) Paikka ja paivimaara




SL (Prevod izvimih navodil)

ES izjava o skladnosti

(Direktiva 2006/42/ES) , priloga Il, del A)

1. Druzba

2. pod lastno odgovornostjo izjavlja, da je

stroj: Robotska kosilnica

a) Tip / osnovni model

c) Serijska Stevilka

d) Motor: baterija

3. Skladen je z dolocili direktiv :

4. Sklicevanje na usklajene predpise
in/ali tehni¢ne standarde

i) Obseg ko$nje

n) Oseba, pooblascena za sestavo
tehnicne knjizice:

o) Kraj in datum

LT (Originaliy instrukcijy vertimas)

EB atitikties deklaracija

(Masiny direktyva 2006/42/CE, Priedas I,
dalis A)

1. Bendrové

2. Prisiima atsakomybe, kad jrenginys:
Zolés pjovimo robotas

a) Tipas / Bazinis Modelis

c) Serijos numeris

d) Variklis: baterija

3. Atitinka direktyvose pateiktas
specifikacijas:

4. Nuoroda j suderintas Normas ir (arba)
techninius normas

i) Pjovimo plotis

n) Autorizuotas asmuo sudaryti Techning
Dokumentacija:
o) Vieta ir Data

LV (Instrukciju tulkojums no originalvalodas)

EK atbilstibas deklaracija

(Direktiva 2006/42/EK par masinam,
pielikums II, dala A)

1. Uznémums

2, Uznemoties par to pilnu atbildibu,
pazino, ka masina: Robotizéta plaujmasina
a) Tips / Bazes modelis

c) Sérijas numurs

d) Motors: akumulators

3. Atbilst Sadu direktivu prasibam:

4. Atsauce uz harmonizétiem standartiem
unjvai tehniskajiem standartiem

i) Plausanas platums

n) Pilnvarotais darbinieks, kas sagatavoja
tehnisko dokumentaciju:
o) Vieta un datums

CS (Preklad pivodniho ndvodu k pouzivani)

ES - Prohlaseni o shodé

(Smérnice o Strojnich zafizenich
2006/42/ES, Priloha Il ¢ast A)

1. Spolecnost

2. Prohlasuje na vlastni odpovédnost, ze
stroj: Robotické sekacka

a) Typ / Zakladni model

¢) Vyrobni ¢islo

d) Motor: akumulator

3. Je ve shodgé s nafizenimi smérnic:
4. Odkazy na Harmonizované normy
alnebo technické normy

i) Sitka Fezani
n) Osoba autorizovana pro vytvoreni

Technického spisu:
o) Misto a Datum

PL (Ttumaczenie instrukcji oryginalnej)

Deklaracja zgodnosci WE

(Dyrektywa maszynowa 2006/42/WE,
Zatacznik Il, czgsc A)

1. Spotka

2. Oswiadcza na wiasng
odpowiedzialno$¢, ze maszyna: Kosiarka
trawnikowa

a) Typ / Model podstawowy

c) Numer seryjny

d) Silnik: akumulator

3. Spetnia podstawowe wymogi
nastepujacych Dyrektyw:

4. Odniesienie do Norm zharmonizowanych
illub norm technicznych

i) Szerokos¢ cigcia

n) Osoba upowazniona do zredagowania
Dokumentacji technicznej:
0) Miejscowos¢ i data

ET (Algupérase kasutusjuhendi tdlge)

EU vastavusdeklaratsioon

(Masinadirektiiv 2006/42/E0U, Lisa Il, osa A)

1. Firma

2. Kinnitab omal vastutusel, et masin:

Robotniiduk

a) Tiitip / Pohimudel

c) Matrikkel

d) Mootor: aku

3. Vastab direktiivide nduetele:

4. Viide Uihtlustatud standarditele ja/voi
tehnilistele standarditele

i) Loikelaius
n) Tehnilise Lehe autoriseeritud koostaja:
o) Koht ja Kuupéev

HU (Eredeti hasznélati utasitas forditdsa)

EK-megfelel6ségi nyilatkozata
(2006/42/EK gépiranyelv, II. melléklet "A"
rész)

1. Alulirott Vallalat

2. Felelésségének teljes tudataban
kijelenti, hogy az alabbi gép: Robotfinyiré
a) Tipus / Alaptipus

c) Gyartasi szam

d) Motor: akkumulator

3. Megfelel az alabbi iranyelvek
eldirasainak:

4. Hivatkozas a harmonizalt szabvanyokra
éslvagy miiszaki szabvanyokra

i) Vagasi szélesség
n) Miiszaki Dosszié szerkesztésére

felhatalmazott személy:
o) Helye és ideje

RU (MepeBop op1riHanbHbIX MHCTPYKLMIA)

[Tlexnapauus cootBeTcTBUs Hopmam EC
(AvpexTuBa 0 MawWWHHOM 060PYAOBaHNM
2006/42/EC, Npunoxenue I, yactb A)

1. Mpepnpustne

2. 3anBnseT nog COGCTBEHHYIO
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, YTO MaluMHa: PoGoT-
rasoHokocunka

a) Tun / BasoBas mopenb

c) Nacnopr

d) fiBuratens: 6atapes cropaHus

3. CooTBeTCTBYET TPEGOBaHMAM
creyowWmX AUPEKTUB:

4, Ccbinku Ha rapMOHM3NPOBaHHbIE HOPMbI
niMnu TeXHUYecKue CTaHaapThl

i) AMnnuTyaa KoweHus

n) 1o, ynonHomo4eHHoe Ha NoAroToBKy
TEXHUYECKOM AOKYMEHTaLMu:

o) Mecto 1 gara

HR (Prijevod originalnih uputa)

EK Izjava o sukladnosti

(Direktiva 2006/42/EZ o strojevima,
dodatak Il dio A)

1. Tvrtka:

2. pod vlastitom odgovornoscu izjavljuje
da je stroj: Robotska kosilica

a) Vrsta / Osnovni model

¢) Maticni broj

d) Motor: baterija

3. sukladan s temeljnim zahtjevima
direktiva:

4. Primijenjene su slijedece harmonizirane
norme ifili tehni€ki norme:

i) Sirina rezanja

n) Osoba ovlastena za pravljenje Tehnicke
datoteke:
o) Mjesto i datum






